

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

No. 1:16-cv-08637

This Document Relates To:

Honorable Thomas M. Durkin
Magistrate Judge Jeffrey T. Gilbert

All End-User Consumer Plaintiff Actions

**END-USER CONSUMER PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE REGARDING
APPLICATION OF SLIDING SCALE TO ATTORNEYS' FEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Application of a sliding scale is not appropriate in this case, because 33% of the common fund is the <i>ex ante</i> market price for successful class counsel in complex antitrust actions like this one.	2
A. Fee agreements negotiated with sophisticated entities in other complex antitrust actions demonstrate that a flat 33% fee is the <i>ex ante</i> market price.....	3
B. Empirical data focusing on antitrust cases demonstrates that a flat 33% fee is the <i>ex ante</i> market price.	4
C. Other antitrust cases from this Circuit demonstrate that a flat 33% fee is the appropriate <i>ex ante</i> market price here.	6
D. The risk undertaken in high-stakes multi-hundred-million-dollar litigation, and the high quality of work and amount of it necessary to successfully resolve fact-intensive antitrust cases like this one, also support a flat 33% fee award.	7
E. The Court should heed <i>Synthroid I</i> 's warning and decline to apply a sliding scale in this complex antitrust case where impact and damages are subject to difficult proof.....	9
F. A lodestar cross check demonstrates why a sliding scale is inappropriate in complex antitrust cases like these.....	11
II. If the Court applies a sliding scale, it should use high enough percentages to ensure that counsel receive a multiplier on their lodestar cross check that is consistent with <i>ex ante</i> expectations for multipliers in cases of this magnitude, risk, and complexity.	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americana Art China Co. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Camp Drug Store, Inc. v. Cochran Wholesale Pharm., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>In re Cap. One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	1, 10, 11
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Corp. Prot., Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....	7
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	6, 9
<i>Florin v. NationsBank, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	1, 3, 11
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-0660-DRH, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 10
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-01908-TWP, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012).....	7, 12
<i>Kleen Prod. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-05711, 2017 WL 5247928 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2017).....	6, 8, 12
<i>In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Potash Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-6910, 2013 WL 12470850 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2013)	7

In re Propane Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-cv-3621 (N.D. Ill. June 24, 2010) (ECF No. 209)7

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)1, 3, 5, 6, 10, 11

Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal,
 No. 08 C 5214, 2014 WL 7781572
 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014).....6, 11

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)1, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 13

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003)9, 11

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)6

Young v. Cty. of Cook,
 No. 06 C 552, 2017 WL 4164238
 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2017)10

Other Authorities

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards*, 7 J. Empirical Legal Studies 811 (2010)4

Joshua P. Davis & Rose Kohles, *2020 Antitrust Annual Report: Class Action Filings in Federal Court* (2021)5

Joshua P. Davis & Robert H. Lande, *Toward an Empirical and Theoretical Assessment of Private Antitrust Enforcement*, 36 Seattle U.L. Rev. 1269 (2013).....4

Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, *Benefits from Private Antitrust Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases*, 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 879 (July 2008).....4

Theodore Eisenberg, Geoffrey Miller, & Roy Germano, *Attorneys’ Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013*, 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 937 (2017)5, 12

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, *Attorneys’ Fees & Expenses in Class Action Settlements: 1993-2008*, 7 J. of Empirical Legal Stud. 248 (2010).....5, 12
